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Dear Parents/Guardians of Year 11 students,

This letter includes important information about the fees and inclusions for the SRS . If you have previously
opted in to the SRS your participation is assumed for the remainder of your child's enrolment, unless you
inform the school otherwise by completing a new participation agreement form. If you are a new parent to
the school, this information will assist you in making a decision as to whether you wish to participate in the
SRS.

What is provided by the Queensland Government?

The Queensland Government supports children’s education by providing funding for instruction (teachers),
facilities (school grounds and buildings, internet), and administration (staff to run the school). Funding for
schools does not extend to individual student resources such as textbooks, equipment for personal use, and
many items used by the student in the classroom.

The SRS helps parents to source these resources. The school can purchase resources at lower rates due to
its bulk buying power. Resources such as textbooks or musical instruments that will be used over a period of
time are hired to students to further reduce costs for families. Participating in the SRS also offers a
convenient way for parents to source the items that their child needs for school, and ensures that all
students have access to the same standard of resources.

The types of resources that will be included are:

- Owned by the student — e.g. student diary — once provided, these items are
retained by the student and used at their discretion.

- Hired to the student for a specific duration of time — e.g. textbooks or musical
instruments—these items will need to be returned to the school in reasonable
condition at the end of the hire period or if the student leaves the school.

- Used in class — e.g. stationery, timber, material, workbooks — these items will be
used in class. Finished products that are created from these resources will
generally come home with the student.

The Fee

Mackay Northern Beaches State High School provides all resources necessary for students to complete their
chosen course of study (excludes items listed on the Stationery Lists).

If you are not satisfied that the SRS fee represents good value for money based on the inclusions (over the
page), you may choose not to participate in the SRS. If that is the case, please complete a new Participation
Agreement Form, indicating that you no longer wish to participate. If you choose not to participate, you will
be provided with a detailed list of resources that you will need to provide for the student.
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The TRA

The Department of Education provides a Textbook and Resource Allowance (TRA) to assist parents with the
cost of textbooks and other education resources for eligible Years 7 to 12 students.

For those students who are eligible to receive the TRA, the TRA will be applied to reduce the cost of
participation as shown in the table below. Thus the SRS invoice you receive will be the full cost of
participation in the SRS minus the TRA already held at the school.

Please be aware that there may be two lines of charges on your invoice indicating the GST inclusive and
GST exclusive fees depending on the resources supplied by the SRS .

Cost Breakdown

The diagrams below reflect how the TRA has been deducted from the SRS fee for eligible students who
have opted in to the Curriculum SRS.

$417.00 w— $337.00 — $80.00

If you have opted to pay the SRS by term instalments [you will be invoiced once per term, in the first three
terms for $ ] OR [you will receive an invoice for the full amount and term instalments of $ will be due on the
following dates: ] OR [whatever wording works best to inform parents who will be paying by term instalments]

Financial Difficulty

If you would like to participate, but are experiencing financial difficulties, please contact the school to arrange
an appointment to discuss options. Any information that you provide will be confidential.

Release of resources

Resources will not be distributed until the full or first payment has been paid to the school. Any unpaid
invoices, will be managed according to the department’s Debt Management Procedure and may result in the
student being excluded from the scheme and/or from participating in extra-curricular activities until payments
are made.

Return of hired resources
A repair or replacement cost will be charged to the parent for any items that are damaged or not returned.

Contact us
If you have any queries regarding the SRS and its inclusions, please contact and arrange an appointment
with:

Troy Twomey, Business Manager, 07 4842 1333
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The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme Inclusions

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme (SRS) is made up of two components. The components are
general items and resources for core and elective subjects. The tables below detail the SRS inclusions for
these components.

Type of Acquisition Value (to
General Items Resource Resource cost parent)

General items

Printing Credit Owned $10.00 $10.00

Printing, reference material to complement

textbooks Used $50.00 $50.00
General Resources

Student Planner Used $15.00 $9.20
Online Resource

Daymap License Used $15.00 $15.00

Clickview Software License Used $4,867.45 $5.00

Turn it In Software Licence Used $8,529.00 $8.00

Education Perfect Yrs 7-12 Used $60.00 $60.00

Ebooks Used $671.00 $0.63

World Book Used $534.00 $0.50

Brittanica Used $1,615.00 $1.52

Periodicals Used $1,290.00 $1.50

Ebooks Digital Library ($1.50 per student) Used $1,486.50 $1.50
English

Novel: To Kill a Mockingbird by H Lee Vintage

Publishers 2004 Hired $13.95 $1.74

Novel: Friday Brown Hired $13.90 $1.74

Australian Mini Integrated Oxford Dictionary and

Thesaurus 2013 Hired $12.95 $1.62
Mathematics

Class Textbook (Essential/General/Methods) Hired $58.15 $7.27

Grand Total $19,241.90 $175.22
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Subject Resource Resource cost parent)

Hospitality $60.00 $60.00
Food Costs Owned $60.00 $60.00
Early Childhood $63.78 $55.95
The Big Picture (3rd Edition) Karen Kearns Hired $63.78 $15.95
Classroom & Practicle Consumables Used $40.00

Technology - Industriral

Technology Design $56.34 $7.04
Construction - An Industry Study - S.Baker Hired $29.33 $3.67
Engineering - An Industry Study -
D.Schlyder/S.Baker Hired $27.01 $3.38
Technology - Industrial
Technology Design $10.00 $10.00
Classroom & Practicle Consumables Owned $10.00 $10.00
Instrumental Program $200.00 $200.00
Hire of School Instrument (Optional) Hired $100.00 $100.00
Reference Materials/Workbooks Used $100.00 $100.00
Languages $54.98 $6.87
Mirai 3/4 Hired $54.98 $6.87
Classroom & Practicle Consumables (blank) $0.00
Certificate Il -
Community Services $55.00 $55.00
Classroom & Practicle Consumables Used $55.00 $55.00
Certificate Il - Creative
Industries $55.00 $55.00
Classroom & Practicle Consumables Used $55.00 $55.00
Certificate Il -
Engineering Pathways $100.00 $100.00
Certificate Il Engineering Pathways (Formula
High School - Race Car) Used $100.00  $100.00
Certificate Il - Health
Support Services $399.00 $399.00
Health Support & Cert Il Community Services
(Cost is course fee) Used $399.00 $399.00
Certificate Il - MEC
Automotive $195.00 $195.00
MEC Automotive Vocational Prepration Used $195.00 $195.00
Certificate Il - MEC
Electrotechnology $300.00 $300.00
Career Start - Total Cost for 18 months Used $300.00 $300.00
Certificate Il - MEC
Engineering Pathways $335.00 $335.00
Engineering Pathways 2 year course (cost is per
year) Used $335.00  $335.00

Certificate Il - Sport &
Rec $350.00 $350.00



Certificate Il - Tourism
and Workplace skills

Certificate Ill - Aviation

Certificate Ill - Early
Childhood First Aid

Certificate lll -
Hospitality

Design

Engineering

HPE - Physical
Education

Humanities & Social
Sciences - Business

Humanities & Social
Sciences - Geography

Humanities & Social
Sciences - Legal
Studies

Mathematics -
Specialist

Science - Aquatic
Practices

Science - Biology

Science - Chemistry

Science - Physics
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Certificate Il - Sport & Rec Sport & Rec with Cert Il Fitness

Classroom & Practicle Consumables

Remote Pilot - Visual Line of Sight

First Aid Certificate

Certificate Il/lll Hospitality

Classroom & Practicle Consumables

Classroom & Practicle Consumables

PE: Physical Education for QLD Oxford Units
1&2

Physical Education Equipment
Lawn Bowls - Curriculm Based

Business for QCE
Classroom & Practicle Consumables

Macmillan Global Atlas 2013
Classroom & Practicle Consumables

Legal Studies for Queensland Volume 1 (7th Ed)-
Year 11

Classroom & Practicle Consumables

Specialist Mathematics Units 1&2
Classroom Consumables

Classroom & Practicle Consumables

Biology Units Pearon Biology Qid
Classroom & Practicle Consumables
Bioligy Skills & Assessment Book

Queensland Chemistry: Pearsons
Classroom & Practicle Consumables

Classroom & Practical Consumables

New Centenury Physics for Qld

Used

Used

Used

Used

Used

Used

Used

Hired
Used
Used

Hired
(blank)

Hired
(blank)

Hired
(blank)

Hired
Used

Used

Hired
(blank)
Used

Hired
(blank)
Used

Hired

$350.00

$55.00
$55.00

$300.00
$300.00

$135.00
$135.00

$90.00
$90.00

$80.15

$58.15
$10.00
$12.00

$77.95
$77.95

$20.45
$20.45

$63.00

$63.00

$68.15
$58.15
$10.00

$60.00
$60.00
$92.96
$67.96

$25.00
$81.96
$71.96

$10.00
$79.95
$69.95

$350.00

$55.00
$55.00

$300.00
$300.00

$135.00
$135.00

$90.00
$90.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00

$29.27

$7.27
$10.00
$12.00

$12.99
$12.99
$0.00

$2.56
$2.56
$0.00

$10.50

$10.50
$0.00

$17.27
$7.27
$10.00

$60.00
$60.00
$33.50
$8.50
$0.00
$25.00
$19.00
$9.00
$0.00
$10.00
$18.74
$8.74



Science - Physics
Science - Psychology

Technology - Building &

Construction Skills

The Arts - Drama

The Arts - Film
Telvision & Media

The Arts - Media

The Arts - Visual

The Arts - Visual Art in
Practice
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Classroom & Practical Consumables

Psychology for Queensland Units 1&2
Classroom & Practicle Consumables

Practical Consumables

Play: Dags by Debra Oswald, Currency
Publisher

Play: Radiance by Louis Nowra , Currency
Publisher

Play: Children of the Black Skirt by Angela
Betsein

Play: Hotel Sorrento by Hannie Rayson,
Currency Publisher

Play: Snapshots from home by Margery Ford

Classroom & Practical Consumables

Nelson: Film, Televion & New Media Textbook

Textbook - Creative Enquiry - Visual Art for Qld
Senior Students

Classroom & Practicle Consumables

Classroom & Practicle Consumables

Used $10.00

$69.95

Hired $69.95
(blank)

$40.00

Used $40.00

$107.92

Hired $20.00

Hired $24.00

Hired $18.26

Hired $20.66

Hired $25.00

$10.00

Used $10.00

$60.00

Hired $60.00

$115.00

Hired $75.00

Used $40.00

$40.00

Used $40.00

$10.00
$8.74
$8.74
$0.00

$40.00
$40.00
$13.49

$2.50
$3.00
$2.28
$2.58
$3.13

$10.00
$10.00
$6.00

$6.00
$47.50

$7.50
$40.00

$40.00
$40.00



