

Dear Parents/Guardians of Year 11 students,

This letter includes important information about the fees and inclusions for the SRS . If you have previously opted in to the SRS your participation is assumed for the remainder of your child's enrolment, unless you inform the school otherwise by completing a new participation agreement form. If you are a new parent to the school, this information will assist you in making a decision as to whether you wish to participate in the SRS.

What is provided by the Queensland Government?

The Queensland Government supports children's education by providing funding for instruction (teachers), facilities (school grounds and buildings, internet), and administration (staff to run the school). Funding for schools does not extend to individual student resources such as textbooks, equipment for personal use, and many items used by the student in the classroom.

The SRS helps parents to source these resources. The school can purchase resources at lower rates due to its bulk buying power. Resources such as textbooks or musical instruments that will be used over a period of time are hired to students to further reduce costs for families. Participating in the SRS also offers a convenient way for parents to source the items that their child needs for school, and ensures that all students have access to the same standard of resources.

The types of resources that will be included are:

- → **Owned by the student** e.g. student diary once provided, these items are retained by the student and used at their discretion.
- → **Hired to the student** for a specific duration of time e.g. textbooks or musical instruments–these items will need to be returned to the school in reasonable condition at the end of the hire period or if the student leaves the school.
- → **Used in class** e.g. stationery, timber, material, workbooks these items will be used in class. Finished products that are created from these resources will generally come home with the student.

The Fee

Mackay Northern Beaches State High School provides all resources necessary for students to complete their chosen course of study (excludes items listed on the Stationery Lists).

If you are not satisfied that the SRS fee represents good value for money based on the inclusions (over the page), you may choose not to participate in the SRS. If that is the case, please complete a new Participation Agreement Form, indicating that you no longer wish to participate. If you choose not to participate, you will be provided with a detailed list of resources that you will need to provide for the student.

CARE | RESPECT | INCLUSION



The TRA

The Department of Education provides a Textbook and Resource Allowance (TRA) to assist parents with the cost of textbooks and other education resources for eligible Years 7 to 12 students.

For those students who are eligible to receive the TRA, the TRA will be applied to reduce the cost of participation as shown in the table below. Thus the SRS invoice you receive will be the full cost of participation in the SRS minus the TRA already held at the school.

Please be aware that there may be two lines of charges on your invoice indicating the GST inclusive and GST exclusive fees depending on the resources supplied by the SRS.

Cost Breakdown

The diagrams below reflect how the TRA has been deducted from the SRS fee for eligible students who have opted in to the Curriculum SRS.

Cost of SRS	TRA	SRS fee due
\$417.00	- \$337.00	\$80.00

If you have opted to pay the SRS by term instalments [you will be invoiced once per term, in the first three terms for \$] **OR** [you will receive an invoice for the full amount and term instalments of \$ will be due on the following dates:] **OR** [whatever wording works best to inform parents who will be paying by term instalments]

Financial Difficulty

If you would like to participate, but are experiencing financial difficulties, please contact the school to arrange an appointment to discuss options. Any information that you provide will be confidential.

Release of resources

Resources will not be distributed until the full or first payment has been paid to the school. Any unpaid invoices, will be managed according to the department's Debt Management Procedure and may result in the student being excluded from the scheme and/or from participating in extra-curricular activities until payments are made.

Return of hired resources

A repair or replacement cost will be charged to the parent for any items that are damaged or not returned.

Contact us

If you have any queries regarding the SRS and its inclusions, please contact and arrange an appointment with:

Troy Twomey, Business Manager, 07 4842 1333





Mackay Northern Beaches State High School



The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme Inclusions

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme (SRS) is made up of two components. The components are general items and resources for core and elective subjects. The tables below detail the SRS inclusions for these components.

General Items	Resource	Type of Resource	Acquisition cost	Value (to parent)
General items				
	Printing Credit	Owned	\$10.00	\$10.0
	Printing, reference material to complement textbooks	Used	\$50.00	\$50.0
General Resources				
	Student Planner	Used	\$15.00	\$9.2
Online Resource				
	Daymap License	Used	\$15.00	\$15.0
	Clickview Software License	Used	\$4,867.45	\$5.0
	Turn it In Software Licence	Used	\$8,529.00	\$8.0
	Education Perfect Yrs 7-12	Used	\$60.00	\$60.0
	Ebooks	Used	\$671.00	\$0.6
	World Book	Used	\$534.00	\$0.5
	Brittanica	Used	\$1,615.00	\$1.5
	Periodicals	Used	\$1,290.00	\$1.5
	Ebooks Digital Library (\$1.50 per student)	Used	\$1,486.50	\$1.5
English				
	Novel: To Kill a Mockingbird by H Lee Vintage			
	Publishers 2004	Hired	\$13.95	\$1.7 ₋
	Novel: Friday Brown	Hired	\$13.90	\$1.7
	Australian Mini Integrated Oxford Dictionary an Thesaurus 2013	d Hired	\$12.95	\$1.6
Mathematics				
	Class Textbook (Essential/General/Methods)	Hired	\$58.15	\$7.2
Grand Total	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$19,241.90	\$175.2

Mackay Northern Beaches State High School

		State High School			
Control of the contro					
Subject	Resource	Resource	cost	parent)	
Hospitality			\$60.00	\$60.00	
	Food Costs	Owned	\$60.00	\$60.00	
Early Childhood			\$63.78	\$55.95	
	The Big Picture (3rd Edition) Karen Kearns	Hired	\$63.78	\$15.95	
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	Used		\$40.00	
Technology - Industriral Technology Design			\$56.34	\$7.04	
Toomiciogy 2 coign	Construction - An Industry Study - S.Baker	Hired	\$29.33	\$3.67	
	Engineering - An Industry Study -	Tilled	Ψ29.00	ψ5.07	
	D.Schlyder/S.Baker	Hired	\$27.01	\$3.38	
Technology - Industrial Technology Design			\$10.00	\$10.00	
0, 0	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	Owned	\$10.00	\$10.00	
Instrumental Program			\$200.00	\$200.00	
	Hire of School Instrument (Optional)	Hired	\$100.00	\$100.00	
	Reference Materials/Workbooks	Used	\$100.00	\$100.00	
Languages			\$54.98	\$6.87	
	Mirai 3/4	Hired	\$54.98	\$6.87	
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	(blank)	ψοσσ	\$0.00	
Certificate II -		(Diamit)		Ψ0.00	
Community Services			\$55.00	\$55.00	
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	Used	\$55.00	\$55.00	
Certificate II - Creative Industries			\$55.00	\$55.00	
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	Used	\$55.00	\$55.00	
Certificate II - Engineering Pathways			\$100.00	\$100.00	
	Certificate II Engineering Pathways (Formula		·		
	High School - Race Car)	Used	\$100.00	\$100.00	
Certificate II - Health Support Services	Health Summert & Court II Community Commisses		\$399.00	\$399.00	
	Health Support & Cert II Community Services (Cost is course fee)	Used	\$399.00	\$399.00	
Certificate II - MEC Automotive			\$195.00	\$195.00	
	MEC Automotive Vocational Prepration	Used	\$195.00	\$195.00	
Certificate II - MEC Electrotechnology			\$300.00	\$300.00	
	Career Start - Total Cost for 18 months	Used	\$300.00	\$300.00	
Certificate II - MEC Engineering Pathways			\$335.00	\$335.00	
gillooning radinays	Engineering Pathways 2 year course (cost is pe	r	ψ555.00	ψυυυ.υυ	
	year)	Used	\$335.00	\$335.00	
Certificate II - Sport & Rec			\$350.00	\$350.00	

	Sport & Rec with Cert III Fitness	Used	\$350.00	\$350.00
Certificate II - Tourism				
and Workplace skills			\$55.00	\$55.00
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	Used	\$55.00	\$55.00
Certificate III - Aviation			\$300.00	\$300.00
Cortinouto III 7 (Viation	Remote Pilot - Visual Line of Sight	Used	\$300.00	\$300.00
Certificate III - Early	The motor motor motor and an engine	OSCU	Ψ000.00	ψ000.00
Childhood First Aid			\$135.00	\$135.00
	First Aid Certificate	Used	\$135.00	\$135.00
Certificate III -				
Hospitality			\$90.00	\$90.00
	Certificate II/III Hospitality	Used	\$90.00	\$90.00
Design				\$75.00
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	Used		\$75.00
Engineering				\$75.00
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	Used		\$75.00
HPE - Physical			^^^^^^^^^^^^^	400.00
Education	PE: Physical Education for QLD Oxford Units		\$80.15	\$29.27
	1&2	Hired	\$58.15	\$7.27
	Physical Education Equipment	Used	\$10.00	\$10.00
	Lawn Bowls - Curriculm Based	Used	\$12.00	\$12.00
Humanities & Social		Oocu	Ψ12.00	Ψ12.00
Sciences - Business			\$77.95	\$12.99
	Business for QCE	Hired	\$77.95	\$12.99
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	(blank)		\$0.00
Humanities & Social		,		
Sciences - Geography			\$20.45	\$2.56
	Macmillan Global Atlas 2013	Hired	\$20.45	\$2.56
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	(blank)		\$0.00
Humanities & Social Sciences - Legal Studies			\$63.00	\$10.50
	Legal Studies for Queensland Volume 1 (7th Ed)	-		
	Year 11	Hired	\$63.00	\$10.50
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	(blank)		\$0.00
Mathematics -				
Specialist	On a siglist Mathematica Unite 400		\$68.15	\$17.27
	Specialist Mathematics Units 1&2 Classroom Consumables	Hired	\$58.15	\$7.27
Science - Aquatic	Classroom Consumables	Used	\$10.00	\$10.00
Practices			\$60.00	\$60.00
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	Used	\$60.00	\$60.00
Science - Biology		OSCU	\$92.96	\$33.50
Colonice Biology	Biology Units Pearon Biology Qld	Hired	\$67.96	\$8.50
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	(blank)	Ψ07.90	\$0.00
	Bioligy Skills & Assessment Book	Used	\$25.00	\$25.00
Science - Chemistry	g, cc a / lococomont book	Julia	\$81.96	\$19.00
- January	Queensland Chemistry: Pearsons	Hired	\$71.96	\$9.00
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	(blank)	Ψ11.30	\$0.00
	Classroom & Practical Consumables	Used	\$10.00	\$10.00
Science - Physics		Jaca	\$79.95	\$18.74
23.0	New Centenury Physics for Qld	Hired	\$69.95	\$8.74
	contensity injeres for an	i iii Cu	ψυσ.συ	Ψ0.74

Science - Physics	Classroom & Practical Consumables	Used	\$10.00	\$10.00
Science - Psychology			\$69.95	\$8.74
	Psychology for Queensland Units 1&2	Hired	\$69.95	\$8.74
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	(blank)		\$0.00
Technology - Building &				
Construction Skills			\$40.00	\$40.00
	Practical Consumables	Used	\$40.00	\$40.00
The Arts - Drama			\$107.92	\$13.49
	Play: Dags by Debra Oswald, Currency			
	Publisher	Hired	\$20.00	\$2.50
	Play: Radiance by Louis Nowra , Currency			
	Publisher	Hired	\$24.00	\$3.00
	Play: Children of the Black Skirt by Angela Betsein	1.12	#40.00	Φ0.00
	Play: Hotel Sorrento by Hannie Rayson,	Hired	\$18.26	\$2.28
	Currency Publisher	Hired	\$20.66	\$2.58
	Curroncy i abnonci	Tillou	Ψ20.00	Ψ2.00
	Play: Snapshots from home by Margery Ford	Hired	\$25.00	\$3.13
The Arts - Film				
Telvision & Media			\$10.00	\$10.00
	Classroom & Practical Consumables	Used	\$10.00	\$10.00
The Arts - Media			\$60.00	\$6.00
	Nelson: Film, Televion & New Media Textbook	Hired	\$60.00	\$6.00
The Arts - Visual			\$115.00	\$47.50
	Textbook - Creative Enquiry - Visual Art for Q			
	Senior Students	Hired	\$75.00	\$7.50
T	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	Used	\$40.00	\$40.00
The Arts - Visual Art in			A 40 00	640.00
Practice			\$40.00	\$40.00
	Classroom & Practicle Consumables	Used	\$40.00	\$40.00
		CARE RES	SPECT INCLU	JSION
《四月》的《四月》				